Texas Instruments 4GS Carbon Dioxide Sensor Installation, Set-up and Calibration Manual (11/2005)   Copyright 2005 Texas Instruments Incorporated  www.ti.com/snc/products/sensors/gas.htm 1
TEXAS INSTRUMENTS
4GS Carbon Dioxide Sensor
Installation, Set-up, and Calibration
Manual
4GS CARBON DIOXIDE GAS SENSOR INSTALLATION AND
OPERATION OVERVIEW............................................................. 1
PART NUMBERING SYSTEM....................................................... 1

this procedure may cause unreliable sensor operation or may cause
permanent damage to the unit.
Part Numbering System
Your 4GS Gas Sensor is available in a variety of standard
configurations, or with any of several optional features. Each of the
standard configurations and options are described in Tables 1 and 2.
Although the standard configured 4GS is preset at the factory, each
unit can be easily adjusted by the OEM/field user to any ppm range
from 300 to 5000. This user can also easily select either the 4-20mA
output mode or the voltage output mode. To confirm which
configuration you have purchased, refer to the model number on the
back of the sensor.
TABLE 1 4GS Standard Configurations
Part Number Description
4GS-1 Standard HVAC configuration, 0-2K range,
voltage output, wall mount case. Range
and outputs are software adjustable.
4GS-2 See description below.
4GS-4 HVAC configuration, 0-2K range, milliamp
and relay outputs, with wall mount case.
Range and outputs are user adjustable.
4GS-DM-KIT
(available separately)
Duct mount kit with aspiration box, venturi
tube and mounting hardware.
4GS-PT-KIT
(available separately)
Pitot tube kit with pitot tube, vinyl tubing,
filter and mounting hardware.
Texas Instruments 4GS Carbon Dioxide Sensor Installation, Set-up and Calibration Manual (11/2005)   Copyright 2005 Texas Instruments Incorporated  www.ti.com/snc/products/sensors/gas.htm 2
The 4GS-2 model comes with several optional features. To order this
product in a configuration that will suit your application, please consult
Table 2.
TABLE 2
4GS-2-2 C D R
Sensor Type Sensing Range Case Display Relay
4GS -2:
Custom
config. of
the 4GS
2: 0-2K ppm
5: 0-5K ppm
X: Extended
Range,
consult
factory
C - wall
mount
case
Blank
for unit
without
a case
D - front
panel
display
(LCD)
Blank for
no
display
R - relay
output
Blank for
no relay
TABLE 3 Specifications
Sensing Method NDIR - Non Dispersive Infrared
Gas sampling mode Pump and/or diffusion capability
Sensing Range 0-2000 ppm or 0-5000 ppm
Accuracy ?  > 1500 ppm: +/- 5%
?  0-1500 ppm: +/- 75 ppm
 (readings @ standard pressure 760 mm Hg &
25?C)